PARTS
MANUAL

1
MOTICE: THIS CONTAINS COMAMDEMTIAL, FROFRIETARY AND MOM- PUBLIC INFORMAT LOMN OF ITER GRAPHIX CORF, DUPLICATION
DR REFRCDUCTION | M WHOLE OR IN FART § OR DISCLOGSURT HEALOT TO URALTHORIZEDS PERSONS W THOUT THE FRICRWRITTEN
CONSENT OF {TER ORAPHIX OORF. QRAFHEC 5YSTEMS GRISION {5 FROMIBITTD.



2
OVERHANG

oA | A———
uuM .

E]?:rﬁn H [U =5 =
. u&magﬂ d;ﬂ; i|II1H Z :3» o

1T

P

TILRHCES S| NS G SWILEAS DI WHO JH00 XILWD ML JO LNISHOD

WL AP MHO B THL LM LW SR LY O Z THOHLLOWW O OISO S MO L YA W1 HC TTO8 KON HIOM 440 10
RO LW LArNT B L E AL O O L WLROLRA ] ST - WY AL AREACN J “TYLLWITIJROD B VLG SIHL LD




IALKIHCEA 5| WOBAI] SHALSAE DIHGYHD FOT NIHIVYID WLl 20 LS00

WALLMEM HIM 3 HL L0 H LU ShOSEad TR OH LW O SOTHIH THRE 0TS HC LMY W T NI R LR T HO
WOLLYOU BN T X M YU WA LE 20T L VIR b O Tl R (Y AN LR AO S TYRL NSO D SRV LD SHL FlMLOM

. . . ) .

OVERHANG
612 615 612 815
REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTy. PART NO. AFTER S/N USE P/N P/N
1 Logo 19641701
2 CPU board cable assy. 19972501
3 Lamp cable - latch side 19973902
NS Lamp cable - hinge side 13973801
4 Circuit breaker 09346500
5 Slide - processor side 20084801
6 Door assy. 20043701
Crip pan, door 20188301
Hinge hook 20042701 2
Hinge receiver 20042601
7 Switch 19253001
8 Slide - dryer side 20084701
9 Stacker assy. 20075601 20158301
10 Stacker guide assy. 20135901
11 Hinge 19112501 4
12 Foot 10604101
13 Display board cable assy. 19972401
14 D.C. power cable assy. 19972501
15 Display P.C.B. assy. 20088701
Lamp, Red, “JAM" 19898001
Lamp, Red, “LTS" 20286802
16 . CPU P.C. B. Assy. 20161501
17 |, Prom (UT7) 20143801 20265601
18 . | Bellows assy. 20069202 - 20113002
19 | Switch guard assy. 20167901
20 - Angle assy. 201788601 20178701
21 [ Mounting plate 20180101
22 |\ Light shield 20178401 20178801
NS | Door drip 20186001 .
NS | Cabinet drip shield {front) 20185801 20186001 7/86 20186002
NS Cabinet drip shield {back) 20185701 20185201 7/86 20185302
NS . Dryer interiock 19253001 - 19253001
NS :815E Counter uge the ' '
following parts:
;Cable 20272401
'Counter 20272501
Front plate assy. 20272601
3



0

LAMPARMS AND COPYBOARD ASSYS.

2

(=) (@ nj/
e

® |

\ \m“_z%_m__

SN s &}

1
g
1
L}
\
5
i
»

Ly

%

z
£
Z
Z
g
Z
%
¥
H
Z
Z
Z
Z
2

SN

PROTICE: THIS CONTAINS COMM DENTIAL PROPRIETARY AND MOA- FLIBLIC INFORMATION OF ITER GRAFHIX-CORF. DLFLICATION
OFACFACHLC THON { 1M WHOLE ORIMFART) CA D ISCLOSURE HEREOF T0 UMAUTHOR ZEC FERSONS MTTHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN
COMBENT OF ITEN QRAFHIX CORTE. GRAPHIC SYSTEMS LIWTMOM 13 PFRCHIBITED.



TALIGIHONA 1 HOHE A EWEALELE TIHAHD THOD KIWVED YAL KO LS00

WELLL A OIS ZHL LOH LMW SOSH T O32 HOMLTYIYY QL KYTHIH TWROTIEHT S0 WA RO TTCHM K RCLLN I CH I W0
MOLLY DI 0 e W1 YD S0 O RO L0 ST W0 Gl Y AR YL IO TTVILW AL D S IVLNOD SIHL 'EeB0N

812 815 612 615
REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY. PART NO, AFTERS/N USE P/N P/N
1 Top Cover 20047601 20047602
2 Side cover (latch side) 20048001
3 Overhang cover assy. 20047701 20047703
4 Control Panel (silk screen) 20082001 20127703
5 Push button switch 20085001 20085002
6 Fixed tamp banks 20111001 2 20136501
Movable lamp arms (H.5.) 2024460 20403601
Movable lamp arms (L.S.) 20244701 20403501
7 Socket bracket assy. 20131201
Socket only 09188201 8
8 Lamp socket wire 20131001 .
9 Lamp shell assy. (P/O #6) 20107101 20213301
10 Reflector 09190100 20509701
Machine screw 4-40 x 4" HO030000
1 Quartz lamp 500W 19068201
12 Reflectar end 09188700 20509601
13 Cavar 20105100 4 20136800 '
Machine screw 10-32 x 34" HO0465400
Lock washer HO155200
Flat washer H0158200
14 Cover weldment assy. 20152401 20120701
15 Tape 40151356
16 Cover glass 20097701 20097702
17 Platen glass 20097801 20097802
i8 * Adhesive 40143535 A/R
Adhesive Activator 40143536 A/R _
19 Compressicn spring 20128901 4 20185501
20 Nyliner 06754700 4
2 Retaining ring H0933100 8
NS Copyboard assy. (includes 20154501 20121101
{tems 14 through 23)
22 Platen stud 20422101 4
23 Frame weldment assy. 20098901 20120801
24 Chart {English/Metric) 20096501 20126901
Tape to affix chart 40151322




6

LAMPARMS AND COPYBOARD ASSYS.

(ELIFHOW §1 MO SWLLEAS JIHAYHD SO0 XTHAYHD WAL JO LWEENOD

MALLMAM SO UL LNOH LM ENOSS 2 G ZTHOHLTVMITOL JOFHIH Jd 0TS IN0 (IMVA N IO I0HM i ) KOLLOMOIOM LD 8O
MIOLLW TN 800 3 R0 MLE MO ROAL WO | 30 W W VLSO “TWILN IO SIVEMODSTL S ML




812 615 612 815
REF. DESCRIPTION PARTNO. QTY. PARTNO. AFTERS/N USEP/N P/N

25 Stacker assy. 20075601 20158301

26 Nut, %-20 H0124200 8

27 Stud H0484700 4 .

28 Counter balance 9716 dia. | 20143401 2 120143401 £

29 Retaining ring H0933100 8 15

30 Cover 20105600 2 % £
Machine screw 10-32 x %° | H0465400 9k
Lock washer HO155200 t E
Flat washer H0156200 1

31 Logo 19641701 K E

32 Side cover (hinge side) 20070701 Eg
Door weld. assy. (rear}) 20128601 20128701 % s
Magnet, latch 08974200 2 : g

33 Hinge pin 20153401 2 -
Set screw (hinge) HO113400 g8z
Nyliner (hinge) 06754703 2 258
Pointed baffle 20314001 4 g % z
(Serviceé part only) E 2e

34 Stud repair kit complete 20431501 A/R 1

35 Nut, 10-32 cap H0141000 A/R EEg

36 Lock washer, #10 HO155200 A/R fep

37 Pivot stud 20431601 A/R § £z

38 Hinge repair kit complete 20447001 A/R g g §

39 Bearing 20446801 A/R it g

40 Nut H0127200 A/R Egb

41 Hinge pin 20446901 A/R E § 5

42 Set screw HOO76400 A/R E

43 Lamp Bracket 20325801 (4)

44 Fastener 20355801 (16}

45 Clamp Plate - 20358301 (4)

46 Wire assy., ground - 20251801 (4}

47 End cap 19620702

Revised 2/87
7



vy
#

—r
“““M"I“lﬂhﬂiﬂ. uh" ...nnh.
“l..ﬂ..llu_lull'.-l - N.n...s....?.v

¥
|
L

7A MOVABLE LAMP ASSEMBLY

ROTICE: THE: CONTARNS COMPIDENTIAL, FROPRSTARY ATMD HOM- PUBLEC IMPORMATION OF ITES ORMTHA DOR DURLICA TION
ORREFRODUCTIOM [ IM WHOLE OR 1T+ FART) OR D SCLOSURE HEREDT TO UNALTHOR ZED PERSOIMS WITHOUT THE FRIORMMITTEN
COMSENT OF ITEK GRAPH I CORF. GRAPHIC SYSTEMS DMBION 15 PROHIBITED.




QALIFIHOML €1 HOIERAKT EWILELE DIHIVHD 'THOD XIHAWID WL B0 LUISHON

WALLFAMEC MA THL LFOHLIM SHOFY T OIZ O LAVIYT O KYTIH THNE0TIEHTHD LMV WO THOHA W RO LR SO
RROHL YO TR T R YID WL 3 RHOH LV DTS RO Ok Y A YLD RO T LN OO T SR Y LR GHELL PO

. . . . .

MOVABLE LAMP ASSEMBLY KIT 20247401

612 615 g12 615
REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. qQTy. PART NO. AFTER S/N USE P/N P/N
1 H.S. tie plate 20402701
NS L.S. tie plate {right hand 20402601
lamp bank) '
2 Nut plate 20277601
3 Switch bracket 19279501
q - Switch 18057401
5 Insulator (1094600
-] Nut HO144200
7 H.S. front lamp arm . 20402301
NS L.S. front lamp arm (right 20402001
hand tamp bank}
8 Jam nut HD145400
g Wire clamp 09779700
10 Lamp switch harness 20277101
11 Commoning block 19166701
12 Cover 2 20283301 20447301
13 Inner angle 2 20283401 20447101
14 Lamp arm weld. H.8. 20402201
Lamp arm weld. L.§~ 20402101
16 | Mounting plate H.S. 20401901
Mounting plate L.S. 20401801
Revised 2 /87
7B



7C MOVABLE LAMP (Side View)

64 - 79% Lamps out
80 - 105% Lamps in

POTICE: TTHS CONTAND COMMMDENMTIAL. FROFIRIC TARY AMC MO PLELIC IMFORRA TION OF I TEA ORAP THX CORF. DURTACATION
O RO TICHTE I WHIOLE OR __.,_.T__:ﬂﬂca DY ST LOSURE HERECK TO UHAUTHORIZED FERSOMS WITHOUT THEFRIOR WRITTEN
CONSERT OF ITEK GRAPHIX CORF. QRAFHIC SYSTEMS DM SOM 15 FROHIBITED.




MOVABLE LAMP ASSEMBLY

615

612
USE P/N

615
PART NO.

612
PART NO.

aTy. AFTER S/N P/N

DESCRIPTION

REF.

20287001

HO145400
40152481
20277701

Knob

Plastic washer

Jam nut
Bushing

1

2
3
4

MOTICE: THIS CONMTAINS COOMDENTIAL, FROFRICTARY AHD MOMN- FUBLIC I HEORMATION OF TER QRAPHIX CORF. DUPLICATION
(OR REFRODUCTICH ; ITTWHOILE DR I PARTHORDISCLOSURE MERDGE TCHUMAUTHORIZED FERSOMEWITHORT THE PRICR WRITTEN
COMSENT OF ITER QRAPHL CORP. ORAPHIZ SYSTEMS DIVISICH ES FROPIBITED.

7D



KNIFE ASSEMBLY

N /ﬁ?ﬁf?

) N - o =

= o on

bR e ¢ € &
-!..A

MOTICE: THISCONTAINS CONMDENTIAL FROFA ETARY AND MCN-PLBLIC INFORMATHOM OF 1 T)

LK ORAFH I CORP. DLUPLICATHON

ORREFROOUCTION (INWHCLEOR I PARTI OROT3CLOSURE HEREOK TO UMALTMORI ZED FERSONSWITHOUT THE PRIDAWRITTEN

COMSENT OF ITEK CRAPH X CORP. QRAFHIC SYSTEMS DIVISION 1S FROHIBITED.




TALIDHHORA 51 WOKLAIO SWNILEAS JHIID 00 XIHIED WL JO LN ISHOD

NILLAMHORLS FELL LALLM ShOEY TS 2R OH LRI UL SO 0GR S0 LN RO THOMM WTHRHOLL OO WO
NOHLYZH LI 0D Y1 AT M0 0 HOHLYRHOJNE TN O DY %L DA TR0 SHIVIHOD QIML PEOMLOW

KNIFE ASSEMBLY 20074401 {(612) 20094701 (615)
DOES NOT INCLUDE ITEMS # 15, 21, 22, 26, 27, 33, 36
612 615 612 615
REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTyY. PART NO. AFTER S/N USE P/N
t Left support assy. 20073501 20160401
2 Retaining ring HO833100
NS Pin 19578201 1
3 Pin 19578202 1
4 Spring 09318900 2
5 Piate assy. 19595101 20073901
B Moveable knife 19881801 20074301
7 Guide block 20241001
N3 Nut Plate 20241101
8 Switch 01035702
Spacer 15440701 1
Machine screw 4-40 x 34" HOS584100 2
Nut plate 08949300 1
9 Spirol pin H0503100 1
10 Roller 19308901 20191401
1% Pivot plate assy. 20074601 '
12 Guide block 19594401 2
13 "Right support assy. 20073401 20160301
14 Spring block 19594601 2
15 Upper paper guide assy. 20156501 20156601
NS Lower paper guide assy. 20185401 20156701
NS Upper cage liner 20158301 20156401
16 Machine screw 10-32 x 3" HO480000 B
Fiat washer HO1568000 6
Lock washer HO155200 &
17 Stationary knife 19881301 20073801
18 Pad 19551601
19 Knife motor 18322801
20 Machine screw §-32 HO472100 10
Flat washer HO156300
Lock washer HO155100 )

Revised 1/86




10

KNIFE ASSEMBLY

MNOTICE: THIS CONTAINS COMADEMTML PROPRIETARY AMD RON FLUBLIC INPORMATHIN OF ITEX GRAFH IX CORF. IUPLICATION
OR REFRODUCT KM [ 1M WHOLE OR IM FART) OR DiSCLOSURE HEREDE TO UMAUTHORIZED FERSOHNSWITHOUT THE PRIORWRITTEN
CLOMSENT OF ITCR GRAPHIX CORF, QRAPHIC SYITEMS IVIMCON 18 FROHIE TED,




KNIFE ASSEMBLY

20094701 {615) 20074401 (612)
DOES NOT INCLUDE ITEMS #15, 21, 22, 26, 27, 33, 36
612 €15 612 615
REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY. PART NO. AFTER S/N USE P/N P/N
21 Back up roller assy. 20377201 20376901
22 Paper drive roller 20083701 20083801
g3 E 23 Machine screw HO588000 4 HO029600
g3 Shoulder washer {Insulator) 4 |20181401{0937) 20472101 .164"
2 E 2 Lock washer HO155100 4
159 24" | Machine screw 8-32 x7/16 | HO029600 10
£33 Flat washer HO156300 10
3 é g Lock washer HO155100 10
82 § 25 Motor bracket 20074501 20094602
EH 26 Machine screw %-20 x % H0059300 4
g % g Flat washer, Y4 HO180100 4
158 Lock washer, H0155300 - 4
L Nut, % - 20 HO144300 4
i % NS | Knife guard assy. 20499801 20499701
5% 27 Knife insulator Mot used P 201680601
138 28 | Knife insulator Not used 20160701
g % g NS Knife insulator Not used 20160801
g3 29 Screw HO472300
53 Lock washer, #8 H0155100
: : 30 | Bearing 01371601 2
z 31 | Bearing 09258021 2
gg 32 Bearing 20177901 2
| § 33 Lower paper guide 20244601 20245901 20303001 20303101
3' 34 Set screw HO113400 {clear plastic)
§§ 35 Spacer 40150177 2
23 36 Top guide assembly 20246701 20246001 20302201 20302301
37 Nut HO144400 2 (clear plastic)
Washer, lock HO155200 2
Washer, flat HQ156000 2
38 Spring 20177701 2
39 Bolt %-20 HO065800 2
Washer, lock HO155300 2
Washer, flat HO156200 2
40 Tape, 2" wide 40151357 16"
Upper & Lower guide 20250901 20251001

assembied as one

11



12

LENS CARRIER ASSEMBLY

|1

k—l

MOTICE! THIS CONMTAING COMTFIDENTML PROFRETARY ANG MOM-FUBLIC IMPORMATION (OF ITCR QRAPHTE CORF. DUFLICATION
OR REFRODUCTION{ B WHOLE OR IM PART OR DISCLOBURE HEREDF TO UMALITHGRIEED PEASCIS WITHOUT THE FRIOAWRITTEN
CIOMSENT OF ITEK ORAFH X CORF. GRAPHIC SYSTEM3 DMISION 13 FROMIBITED.




TALKIHHOW €] MOKIANT SHIALEAE NHAVHD ' JHOD XIHJID WL 30 J0 0N

NZLLMEM A M THL LFOHLIA S OFEd TIZRI0H LITYRA OL JOTIIH DYerind 1 MO LW kO 2T L FHOTLN G0 0
HOLLYH LAY SO0 XIHAVEDG LS00 WO LYWHOTH | 3TN - O Qb AR I O TV UHILROT BHIYLNOD SIHL YEMLLON

LENS CARRIER ASSEMBLY 20135201 (615) 20114101 (612)
612 615 612 815
REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTy. PART NO. AFTER §/N USE-P/N P/N
1 Shutter assy. 19633301
2 Shutter plate weld. assy. 20100101
3 Solenoid assy. 20135101
4 Cam follower 09352900
Spacer 03658700
Lock washer HO155200
Hex nut HO144400
5 Hex nut HO136100
8 Retaining ring H0930700 2
7 Link 1986280
2] Cap screw HO273200
g Retaining ring HO932900
10 Shutter link 18255801
11 Spring extension 19255401
12 Spring extension 13255501
13 Machine screw 4-40 x 14" HO586100 4
Lock washer HO155700 4
13 Revised 1/86



NEGATWE CORONA ASSEMBLY COMPLETE

MOTCE: THES COMTAINSCONTIDETT AL FROFRIETARY AND NOMN-FUBLIC INFORMATION OF ITER GRAPHIX CORF. DUFLICATI Ot
ORREFRODUCTION{IN WHOLE OR It FART! OR DISCLOSURT, HEREQF TQ LMALTHORIZLD PERSONS WITHOUT THE FRICRWRNTTEN
COMSENT OF ITEX SRAFHIX CORF. ORAPHIC SYSTEMS DIVISION 15 PROHIBITED.




TIALA A &1 WORIAIG Sldd] AR DAY HD A0 AIHAYHL WAL st) L etz )

WILLL DM HOME 3 WL LI HL LM SROSHEL QIZMCHLOYIN O SOTHZH SO XS0 SCULIYY WIHO TTHOMN M MOLLONOE 1O
WOLLYLIONE O RILIVED AL IO DLV TR -] RV AL IRACH “TVLEREIG LILOD SIVLLOTD STHL SN0

NEG! ‘ IVE CORONA ASSEMBLY COMPLETE 20157101 (615) 20076401 (612)

812 815 612 815
REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTyY. PART NO. AFTER S/N USE P/N P/N

1 Locating block 19088101

2 Channel 20079601 20162801

3 Monofilament 44 test 01384801

4 Screw HOB82200 2

5 Screw HO682300 2

& Label 1387501

7 Shieid 20076601 20157001

B8 . Terminal block 19089301

9 Terminal plate 12088301
10 Insulation block 19089401
11 Washear 19089001
12 Plug 01385501
13 Corona wire 19089701
14 Washer HQ155000
15 Screw HQ312300
16 Screw HQG32300 2
17 Screw H0682400 2
18 Shoulder screw 18088701
19 Insulator 06772902 067720005
20 Tab 20145301 2
NS | Corona tab retainer 20271101 1 20271101

{Ref. LRP Bulletin #025)
‘Epoxy Glue TKO71400 A/R
15 Revised 8/85



POSITIVE CORONA ASSEMBLY COMPLETE

MOTICE: THIS COMTAINS COMMDENTIAL PROFRIETARY AN PLUBLIC IMFORMATION OF ITEK QRAPHILL OORP. BUPLICATION

FON-
ORFEFRCDLCTION (1M WHOLE ORINPART) OR DISCLOSLIRE HEREOF TO UNALITHORIZED PERSONS WITHCGUT THE PRICRWRITTEN
COMIEMT OF ITER QRAFMIX CORF. GRAFHTC SYSTEMS DIVISHON 1S5 FROHIBITED.




TELIFIHO A w1 MU S bt A a0 AHA P ALl o) JhlabeNLA T

NALLMM SO THL LTOH LI SN OEN 2 22 OH LTV O KRN TS0 I8 HO (LdWe W1 HO ZTHOHM Wl MOLL NG X 80
MOLLYDILEN] A0 KL VHT M2 KO MOV I WO O Y AHYLANY 08 TV LN AQWKOD SUIYLNOT SIHL SN0

‘ . .

POSI | IVE CORONA ASSEMBLY COMPLETE | 20290601 (615) 20076701 (612)

612 615 612 615
REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTy. PART NO. AFTER S/N USE P/N P/N
1 Channel 20078801 20277501
2 Locating block 19089101
3 Monofilament - 4# test 01384801
4 Screw HOE682200
5 Screw HO682300
5] Shield 20076601 20079501
7 Terminal block 19089301
8 Insulation block 19089401
9 Washer 19089001
10 Terminal plate 12088901
11 Finger grip 19088601
12 Corona wire 18089701
NS Shoaulder screw 19088701
14 Screw H0319900
15 Washer HO 155000
16 Screw HO882100
17 Screw HOB882300
18 Screw HO882400
19 Plug 01365501
17 Revised 4/86



18

OPTICS ASSEMBL.Y

MOTICE! THISCOMTAINS COMFIDENT AL PROFRIETAKY

AMD MO FUBLA MIFOHEMATION CF ITER GRAPAIX CORP. DLFPLICATHOM
. OR REFRODUCTION | IN WHOLE OR 1M FART! DR DISCLOSLRE HEREOT TQ UNALTHORIZED FERSOMS WITHOUT THE FRICRWRITTEN
COMSEMT OF ITEX GRAPHIX CORF. ORAFHIC SYSTEMS DMVISION S FROHEBITED.




AILHIHOW &6 KON BWILEAE THHLIWHE 0D XIHLIVAD WAL IO IEN00

W LU O M THL LML M SROGHE RO H LRI O JOTMDH ZHOEOT S0 O LUV RO ZTORM HI RO T 5O
MOLEYDN AN SO KIHAVHD N 2E] S0 MOLLYWHOIN] 7180 WO QRY A YL IO *TYLL IR Sl W ENOD SIHL $ML0N

OPTICS ASSEMBLY
612 615 612 615
REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. PART NO. AFTER S8/N USE P/N
1 Bellows assy. 20089202 20113002
2 Machine screw 8-32 x 3" H0472100
Flat washer HO156300
Lock washer HO4155100
3 Switch actuator, 100% 20110001
4 Machine screw 8-32 x 14" H0471900
Lock washer HQ 155200
Flat washer HO156300
5 Hex nut 10-32 HO144400
Flat washear H0156200
Lock washer HO155200
5] Machine screw 8-32 x 1" H0471900
Lock washer HO155100
Flat washer HO 156300
7 Machine screw 10-32 x %" HO465400
Lock washer HO155200
Flat washer HO 180200
8 Cam follower 09352900
Spacer 03658700
Lock washar HO 155200
Hex nut 10-32 H(O144400
9 Guide rail assy. 20112102
10 Machine screw 10-32 x %" HO465400
Lock washer H3155200
Flat washer HO156200
11 Cap screw 10-32 x %" HO273200
12 Cam follower bracket assy. 20192101
13 Hex nut 10-32 ' HO 144400

Revised 1/86



20
OPTICS ASSEMBLY

TILIGHCHD €1 HORIALD SRALEAS HHAYED AX00 ¥HAWD WL J0 INISHKD

HISLL LT WCOH A L LTROHLL AW SO T O 27O LT Ol ACERIU T SO TSI WO LLEWA WSO T BORM A DU OLLO NIRRT WY
NEHLYDITMH SO0 I HLYRD WZLE JO ROELYIAKOIH] JFT-LTRE QR A4 Y LT A0 YL TALINOT SHIVERDD GIHL IO




. . ’ ) .

"TALIIHC S1 HOEIAG SWALELS HHAYSD T80 XIHANED HIL) 40 LUIER02

WL 0 A JHLL ENOHLIMSHIOSY T Q32 M LMV OL JOTHIH THISO0TISI0 MO | LN WA kIO THOHM i TROLLIOCH 43 HO
HIOLL YO LM RO X1 HAYHID W2LE 0 RCHLVINSCNT T -WOM WY AWM A0 TYLLN IALERID0 SHIVLMOD STHL (3006

OPTICS ASSEMBLY
812 615 612 615
REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. PART NO. AFTER S/N USE P/N

14 Mirror 20084101 20094401
15 Tape (cork pad) PLB41900
18 Machine screw B-32 x V" HO471800

Lock washer HO155100

Flat washer HD156300
17 Mirror clip assy. 20118301
18 Lens 20517302
19 Allen screw HO320800
20 Machine screw 10-32 x 1" HOQG5700

Lock washer HG155200

Flat washer HO156200
2 Set serew 10-32 x %" HO118400
22 Mirror cam assy. 20110301
23 Hold down assy. 20109701
24 Stepper motor assy. 20003301
25 Connector - plug 40132805
26 Gear rack 20083101
27 Ball slide assy. 20110101
28 Machine screw 6-32 x 14" HO470100
NS Transmissive Sensor 20065201
29 Lens plate 20384901
NS Transmissive sensor 20065201
30 Bushing 09258004
31 E-Ring HOG27200

21 Revised 4/86




21A
FOCAL PLANE

and above

1200

615 Serial No

MRTICE: THES CONTAINS COMFIDENTIAL FROrMICTARY AMD MO FLB L IMFORMATHON OF ITOH QRAFTH IS CORF. DUFLICATION
OR REFROOLICTION (N WACLE-Of 1N FART, Of DISCLOSLRE DEREOT 1O UNAUTTITORIZED MESYORS WITIOUT THE FRONKKRITTEN
COMNSENT OF ITER GRAFH X CORF. ORAPHIC SYSTEMS IHVINON 13 PROHIBITED.




‘TALIFIHC §1 HOBW SHALSAS HHAVEID SH00 XIHIVID M3l 20 I 36RO

HALLMEMHOMA IHL JIOHLAEMOSYLd TIZHOH LMK OLJIOTHIH TS0 TSI N0 UL Ve W0 TTIOHM KR OLLAICTH S 30

MICHL YO L MG RO X ] HLY S L A0 HIOLL YISO DEF TR O Y A YEIMA0MS TYLLKCHMIC D SHIVLNOD STHL -TME0N

. . | ‘ .

FOCAL PLANE
REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTyY. REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO.
1 Tab 201459(H 2 17 Roller only 2015791 2
2 Caorona, Positive 20290601 1 18 Bearing 01371601 2
3 Corona, Negative 20157101 1 19 Roller & shaft assy complete 20315801 1
, E-Ring H0933100 2
4 Washer, plastic 40152478 2 Retalning ring 40929000 2
5 “E” Ring H0933100 2 20 Actuator 20150001 1
6 Upper belt guide 20318501 1 Sleeving E0188000 A/R
Tefion Tape 40151359 .
7 Balt 20503101 4 21 Switch 19285001 1
8 Terminal block 19089201 1 22 Switch bracket 20273501 1
"Screw, V4-20 x 4 HO468300 2 Screw, 4-40x 3% HO584100 2
Lock washer, ‘4 HO155300 2 Flat washer, #4 HO156500 2
Screw, 6-32 X % HO0G65400 2 Lock washer, #4 HO155700 4
Lock washer, #5 10158300 2 23 Screw, 8-32 X % HO0472100 2
9 High voltage connector 01358902 2 Flat washer, #8 HO156300 2
Terminal 0136540 2 Lock washer, #8 HO155100 2
10 Screw, 10-32 x % H0465400 2 24 Pulley 20096101 1
Lock washer, #10 H0155200 2 \
Flat washer, #10 HO156000 2 23 Pin, 3/32 x % H0507700 1
11 Screw, Y-21 X Y H0477800 2 26 Screw, 10-32 x % H0485400 2
Fliat washer, $10 HO156000 2
Flat washer, % H0156200 2 Lock washer, #10 HO0155200 2
Lock washer, Y HO155300 2 T _
Nut, ¥4-20 HO144300 2 27 Sensor bracket 20127201 1
Screw, 10-32 x % : H0O465400 2
12 Powaer Supply 50/60 Hz 20345701 1 Flat washer, #10 HO156000 9
13 Platen overiay 20342001 1 Lock washer, #10 HO155200 2
Tape 40151322 AR 28 Reflective sensor assembily 20378501 1
14 Platen assy. complete 20342101 1 Screw, 4-40 x 5/16 HO585200 1
Screw, 10-32 X % H0465400 4 Nut, 4-40 HO144500 1
Flat washer, #10 HO156000 4 Lock washer, #4 HO155700 1
Lock washer, #10 HO155200 4 _ Fiat washer, #4 HO156500 1
15 Label 20142601 1 29 Motor 09096201 ol
16 Switch . 20355301 1

218



21C
FOCAL PLANE

and above

1200

615 Serial No

NOTICE: THIS COMTAINS COMPFDENTIAL FROFRIETARY AND HON- FUBLIC IMFORMATION OF ITEK QRAPHIX CORF. DUPLICATION
ORAREFRDDDCTION { 1M WHOLE Of IMFART) QR DISCLOMUIRE MEREO! TO HNAUTHORIZED PERSONS MITHOUT THE FRICRWRITTEN
COMMENT OF ITEX ORAFHIX CORP. ORAFHIC SYSTEME DVISION 15 PROHBITED.




TELLIHIHOMA §1 NOIS AT SWALEAS HHEYHD SO XIHIYHD Wadl JO LNISHOD

AALLRAM SO JelL LCOH LA SNCYS 1 GATIHOM LW O JOTHTH THNSO DS O LHVA M1 303 10HNM M1 WOILOVHH A 30
WOLLYLANE SO0 KD WL | KD RO WL G0 -MOK Y AV LI ACH A WA LI SHIVIMOD SIH L *TMLOW

FOCA.ANE . ' ) .

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY. REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. aTy.
30 Spring 01371502 2 47 Centrifugal blower 20093401 2
Screw, 8-32 x 7/16 H0029600 2 Blower plate 20130401 2
':”‘-ka'azh . :g};gfog g 48 Screw, M4 x 10 metric HO725000 8
ock washer, # 0 Flat washer, #8 HO156300 8
31 Bearing 20177901 2 Lock washar, #8 HO155100 8
a2  Bearing 01371601 2 49 NUt, %-20 HQ144300 4
Flat washer, % HO0156200 4
33 Roller 20083001 1 Lock washer, % HO155300 4
34 Rolter | 20311701 1 50 Blower mount 20130301 2
a5 Angle bracket 20047101 1 51 Spring 50124301 2
3¢ Switch, interlonk eesed R 52 Plate assembly 20124401 2
eater, switc 0 Screw, 8-32 x % H0472100 4
37 Backup roller : 20377201 1 Lock washer, #8 HO155100 4
Flat washer, #8 HO156300 4
38 Paper roller bearing 20292301 4 a #
i 20122901 i
a9 Screw, 8-32 x % HO472300 > 53 Paper tension bracket 01229
Screw, 8-32 x % H0472100 2
Flat washer, #8 HO156300 2 Lock washer 48 H0155100 >
Lock washer, #8 HO155100 2 :
1 1 2
40 Label 20202301 1 54 Nut 916290
55 Spool shaft 20106101 1
41 Switch 20128501 1 Strew, shaft end HO682200 1
42 Circuit breaker 40121703 3 Nut, 8-32 HO144200 1
43 Upper guide & switch assembly 20156201 1 56 Spool end 19162201 2
Scraw, 8-32 x % H0472100 4
' 190 1
Lock washer, #8 H0155100 4 &7 | Shatt, platen roller 20319001
. 56 Input guide 20319201 1
19285 _
44 i‘g{ﬁ%‘;‘or 40140(;2; -1| Washer, special 19341401 2
45 Nut plate 19065001 1 Washer, special 20146301 2
Scrow.4-40 X % HO0584100 2 Nut, 6-32 HO904000 2
E'a‘:""‘s“s" #4 :g}ggggg g 59 Roller segment, adi. 20318701 1
ock washer, #4 Set screw, 10-32 X ¥ HO691500 1
46 Switch bracket 20106901 1 60 Sprocket 20180901 4
Nut, 6-32 | H0144100 2 Pin, 3/32 X % H0513700 4
Lock washer, #6 HO155000 2 ’
Flat washer, #6 H0156400 2 g1 Roller segment 20203201 2

21D



21
FOCAL PLANE

00 ___and above

12

615 Sarial No

MOTICE: THIS COMTAINS COMTIDENTIAL FROI

COMBOHT OF ITER ORAFPHIX CORF, QRAFHIC

FRIETARY AND HOM-PLBRLIC IMF DRMATION O I TEHGRAFH B CORP. DUPLICATION
OF REPROCUCT OM (1M WHOLE DR IN FART! GR DISCLOSURE HEREOF TO UMALTHCHRLZE D FERSONS WAT HOWIT THE PRICRWH TTEM
SYSTEMS AVISION 15 FROHIBITED.



SLOW

THLEINCH S VOIS SWILELE SHHAVD £800 XTHOWED WL 4O LIS

WAL LM HOMA THIL LOH LW SO 2 CAZHOH LYW OL JOTSIH FINSOTISIANO {14V WIHO-TIOHM Mi YL 0N 37 B0
HOLLYO LITHD " SHOD X HVHD MZLLY JO MO VIS T wOH Y LV A0 A T LT RO SR LT S1HL

FOCAL PLANE
REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY.
62 Center bearing 20319901 1
Set screw, 6-32 x 3 HOC77400 2
63 Roller segment 20318901 2
64 Roller segment 20318801 1
65 Spring - 09572400 2
56 Bearing 09258014 2
67 Screw, 41-20x % HO477800 4
Flat washer, 14 H0156200 4
Lock washer, 4 H0155300 4
68 Tia bar 20123801 1
69 Screw, Y20 X HO4 77800 4
Lock washer, Y HO155300 4
Flat washer, Va HO156200 4
21F



22
FOCAL PLANE

and below

1199

615 Serial No

MOTICE: THIS COMTAINS CONPIRENT AL FROFRIETARY AMD MOMN- FUBLE IMFCRAMATICN OF ITER GRAFTHLX CORF, DUFLICATION
OR REFRODUCTION (1IN WHOLE OR IN PART: OR DISCLOSLAE HEREQT TO UNALTHORIZED FERSCHNS WITHOUT THE PRICRWRITTEN
CONSEMT OF ITEM GRAFHIX CORF. GRAPHIC SYSTEMS DIVISION 15 PROMIBITED.




. . i ) .

TRLH | HHTH 51 RO AL SALSAS DHHYHD 00D XTHAYED WAL 4O LN

HELLLTMHON ] THL LIHCH LW SHOSH T TIZROH L YN CL JODE H DSOS O H Y W 3 T0HM M NOLLI IO R S0
HQEWN TN 000 XIHa Wi MaL T 0 WO LYRSCA M| IMHO HO0W OHY AYL 2NN CHd “TY¥1LWE OLILOD SRIVINCD SIHL FTML0W

Revised 1/86

FOCAL PLANE
612 815 812 815
REF. DESCRIPTION FART NOQ. QTY. PART NO. AFTER S/N USE F/N P/N
1 Machine screw 8-32 x 3" HO472100
2 Bearing 08739200 2 20177901
3 Bearing 01371801
4 Corona input roller 20083401 20311704
5 Corona input roller 20082901 20083001
6 Tab 20145901 2
7 dler assy. 20161301 3 Qtyof 4
8 Spacer 20136001 1
Spirol pin H0513700 {
Spacer 19392001 Qty of 4
Machine screw 4-40 x 17 H0683100 My of4
9 Corona-positive 20078701 20157401
10 Corona-negative 20076401 20157101
11 Cap screw 10-32 x 14" H0271900
Flat washer HO 156900
12 Terminal block 19089201
13 Platen assy. 20075401 20104701
14 Corona pawer supply 01349301 20345701
50/60 Hz
17 Bearing 06739200 2
18 Roller 20198801 2
19 Sprocket 20180801 3 ity ot 4
20 Roller 20203201 2 Otyoi3
Set Screw H0513700 3 Qty of 4
a2 Set screw 8-32 x %" H0113400
23 Pulley 20096101
NS E-Ring HO$33000




QHLIIHON] § MOISIAIG BWILSAR 4 HdYHD JP00 KIHSYHD WALl JO LNFEHO

WAL LA DM FHL LOH LA SHOSH L TIZ HOH LYW OL JORHEH 210N HO LIVl i B0 2 ICHM NI RO XRIONA'T 3O
HOILYH N SO KIHIYID MEL B WO LWL B T kIO (Y ANV LI ACHA TYLLAAOLANOD SHIYVLHOTSIH] ST

24
FOCAL PLANE

6815 Serial No

1199

and beolow



TALAIHOMS 51 HOBLAI] SWALEAS “HHAVID SO XIHIVED Wkl 40 LISy

W ELLL S HO B THL LIOH LI SREYSY T GZHOHLNWNN OLICTHAH TR TSI MG LLYYA WIEHO TR K1 FRIOLLONNHOMAT 30
HOLLYIMN0 00X HAYED NALE JO ROLLYMOUJN HER L0 Dk LY.L THA0H TVLLIHILINOD SHIV.LGOD STHE SI00L0M

. . ‘ | .

FOCAL PLANE
812 815 612 815
REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTy. PART NO. AFTER §/N USE P/N P/N
24 Actuator 20150001
Sleeving EQ189000 )
25 Input guide 20098301 20145801
26 Nut plate 08949300
27 Switch 19285001
28 Paper guide bracket assy. 20097101 20108601
29 Machine screw 10-32 x %" HO480000 2
Flat washer HO1 56000 2
Lock washer HO155200 2
30 End sense switch waldment 20097001
a Vacuum back weld, assy. 20109201 20128801
az Machine screw 10-32 x %~ H0465400 4
Flat washer HM 56000 4
Lock washer HO155200 4
33 Paper guide assy. 20095101 20156201
34 Switch 19302201 19726501
35 Hex nut 6-32 HO144100 2
Lock washer HO155000 2
Flat washer HO156400 2
36 Reflective sensor PCB assy. 20378501
37 Belt shaft 20109401 2010511
38 Centritugal blower assy. 20093401 Qty of 2
39 Blower mount 20130301
40 Cap screw %-20 x %" HOOBB500
Fiat washer HO156200
Lock washer M0155300
41 Machina screw 4-40 x %" HO586000
Flat washer HO156300
Lock washer HO155100
42 Lock washer HO155300
Flat washer HM 56200
Hex nut % - 10 HO144300
43 Transport belt 20168101 3 Qty of 4
44 Knife interlock sw 20128501
NS Suppressor assy. 20156901
25 Revised 4/86



26
FOCAL PLANE

and below

1199

615 Serial No

¥4
o © @

! fia d
SN
k)
: -

A
« / "

MOTECE:  THIS CONTAINS COMADENTIAL. PROFRIETART ANDG MO0 PUBLIC IMPOAMA THON OF [TER QRAFT ILCCORF, DUPLICATHION
OR REP RODLICTION (1M WHOLE OR IM PART) OR DISCLOSURE, HEREOEF TO LUMAUTHORI ZEC FERSONS WITHOUT THE PREORWRITTEN
COMSENT OF [TEK ORAFHIX CORF. ORAFHIC SYSTEMS DMSH 1S FROHIBITED.




FOCAL PLANE

612 615 612 615
REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTy. PART NO. AFTERS/N USE P/N P/N
45 Washer, plastic 2 40152478
48 “E* ring H0933100 2
a7 Corona cutput guide 20248401 20162901
g 48 Platen overlay 20155101
§ g a 49 | Bearing 01371600 2
gEs 50 Platen roller assy. 20163401 20319801
33 § a. Spring 09572400 2
ng'% b. Bracket r.h. 20162401
224 ¢ BracketlLh, 20162501
§§§ d. “E" ring H0933100 2
g :% g . e. Gripring H(0929000 2
223 f. Roller 20157901 2
g % 2 g Pin HO507700 2
¢ % 3 51 Brake pad 19069701 2 20124301
4 % 52 | Nutplate 19069801 1 | 20124401
EH 53 Bracket 20095201 1 20122901
§ 35 Screw, 8-32 x 5/16 H0586000 4
13 g | Lock washer, #8 HO155100 4
83 Screw, 10-32 x % H0480060 2
3 g Lock washer, #10 H0155200 2
i3 54 | Spoolend 19162201 2
z g Spoal nut 19162901
§, g Spool shaft 20106201 2 20106101 .
2z _
i
12
28
27 Revised 1/86



PROCESSOR/DRYER ASSEMBLY

POTICE: THISCONTAINS COARDENTIAL FAOFRIETARY AMD MON- FLIBLIC INFORMATION OF ETEK QRAFHIXCORF. DUFLICATION
OR REPRODUCT ICN | 1M WHOLE OR INFPARTIORDISCLOSURE HEREOF TO UNAUTHORIZ ED FERSONS WITHOLT THEFRICR WRITTEN
CONSENT OF ITEK GRAPHIX CORF. ORAPHMIC SYSTEMS DIVSION 15 PROHIMITED.




QALIFIHOE 51 HOMAIG SIWELSAS JIHAYHG D00 X1 LD HALL SO LHASHOT

HZLLIWHOR THL LHOH LW SNOSH IS GIZTHOH LI YR OL JOTHIH FUTS0TI6 1180 FLH Y N 1O ATOMM k| RCH L] O 3 90
MOHLY AT B0 XIHAWHO ML A0 MW LYHRRCRM] 2 S0 O TY AN LT TN N0 S $H LR SIHL TR0

PROCESSOR/DRYER ASSEMBLY 20120501 (615 20075201 (612)
612 815 812 615
REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QryY. PART NO. AFTER S/N USE P/N P/N
1 Slide {processor side) 20084401 200846801
2 Hex bolt %-20 x 2" HO477800
3 Sight glass tube 19276201
4 Gauge piate 20137001 20164701
5 Sight tube bracket 19385801
Flat washer HM0156300
Lock washer HO155100
Hex nut 8-32 HO144200 .
B FPump assembly 20075301 20129601 {includes motor, pump & items 7,8, 10, 11, 12, 13)
Motor & Pump only 19115802 20129801 '
Pump Housing only 19285501 20508901
7 Ball valve 19006401 3 1557 206174
8 Elbow 08327305 4 Gty of 1 18567 tnput manlfold
Q Clamp 09193109 (08327606 Ass'y
Clamp 08327605
Clamp 08183103
10 Threaded tee 01321901 1557
11 Bushing reducer 0138911 Not used 1557 206175
12 Nipple PO019000 3 1557 Cutput manifold
13 Reducing tee 20082100 POO21700 1557 Asg'y
14 Switch 09067301
15 Suppressor assy. 19940301
16 Siide - dryer side 200845M 20084701
17 Filter choke assy. 20089701
18 Triac assy. 20123901
19 Capacitor 09684600
Capacitor bracket 09634700
20 Motor bracket 20089201
Ref. LRP Bulletin #032
Revised 8/85
29



30
PROCESSOR/DRYER ASSEMBLY

ARELINI HOYd 51 NDIFAIN SWALSAS HHAYND JH00 XIHAYHD NALLHO L FNOD

NALLEMHORS THL LIOHLN SHOEH R OTZMOH LT OL JOS H SHTEONEI0 MO ALY M0 TOHM W1 HNOLLDKHON.A TH 30
RGOV "D % HAYH D WAL 3O MOLLYIWSCUK | DR WO MY A YL IO TVLNIIL MO SN VLM BHL AN




TALSIHOE §1 WOSIAI] SWALSAE JHd WD dd00 WIHGYEE HaL M0 SU3SW00

WALLBAMHOM JHL LW LM SHOEH ] FIZHOH LY -OL JOTHIH IHTS0TISIKTHC (LAY WO TTOHM I ROLLIKHOE JJd 50
HOLLYH NG S400 ¥THAYMO L IO MUY | DT SI0H (¥ AW 25A0Md TWIHAALMOD SWIYLHOD SIHL TR0

PROCESSOR/DRYER ASSEMBLY 20120501 (615) 20075201 (612)
612 815 812 815
REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY. PART NO. AFTER S/N USE P/N P/N
21 Hex nut 10-32 HO144400 4
Flat washer HO156000 4
Lock washer HO155200 4
22 Sprocket 089744514
Pin HO0323900
23 Processor/dryer motor 20130001 20150801
24 Machine screw 10-32 x 5/16” | H0144400 3
‘Lock washer H0155200 3
Flat washer HO156000 3
25 Fan EQ216500 Qtyof 2
Hex nut HOS04000
26 Fan mtg plate 20151301 20151601
27 Choke assy. mounting strap | 40143815
28 Swiich, interlock 19253001 1 20355401
Switch bracket 20264301 1 20357001
29 Pump Housing Only 20508901 A/R
31

Revised 4/86



32

APPLICATOR ASSEMBLIES

NOTWCE: THIS CONTAING CONFIDENTIAL FROFRIETARY AHD MOM:- PUBLIC INFORMATIOM OF ITEX GRAPFH X CORF BUPLICATION
CH REPRODUC TION (1M WHOLE ORIN PART) DR DISCLOSURE HEREQOF TC IMALTHORI ZETD FERSOMSWITHOUT THE PRIORWRITTEN
TOMSENT OF ITER GRAPHIX CORP. ORUPHIC SYSTEMA HVISICN 13 PROHIBMTED.




OALEAHOMA B NOISIUA SWALSAE DEHAVED "0 XTHAVED WAL JOLWNIERNO0D

ALLLAMBOM THL LEHLMWSHNOSH I TIZ OH LW QL JODHEH TETSCN G HE LMY W IO T H0HA I ROLLONIGOMA D 30
RO LR ING THO0 KW MIL | B0 HCH LyWHCR | TR -WON GHY AUYLI A0 TYLLNIQLIMOD SHIYLRCT SIHL STMLDN

APPLICATOR ASSEMBLIES UPPER 20072801 (612) LOWER 20072701 (612)
UPPER 20133801 (615) LOWER 20133901 (615)

612 615 612 615
REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. aTy. PART NO. AFTER S/N USE P/N P/N
1 Thumb screw 19308901 20146001
2 Manifold assy. (uppen 20143301 20132701
3 Toner deflector (upper) 20144101 20145201
4 fNut HO144100 21 Qty of 23
) Lock washer HO156400 21 Qty of 24
[ Flat washer HO155000 21 Oty of 24
7 Clamp {upper) 19326301 20185101
8 ‘Toner deflector (lower) 19326701 20133101
g Manifold assy. (lowen 20143201 20132401
10 Manifold clamp {lower) 20072501 20132801
11 Lower applicator frame assy. | 20072901 20131901
12 Moncfilament (50 yds) 20138702
13 Upper applicator frame assy. | 20052101 20131801
14 Tab {lower applicator) 4 20147001
15 Nut HO144500 22 Qty of 28
Washer HO1585700 22 Qty of 28
NS Washer HO156500 6
NS Sealing washer 20232701
Revised 9/84

. 33



4a

TRLIHOE 51 HOBIAI SWALELE JHAYHD JH3D XHAYI0 ML IO LNFSNOD

NALLTMHOMN G SHL LNOH LM SHOSYAA O ZHOHLTYVR 0L 0TS IH THISO0TISI0 MO LENYS HTW0 TT0HM kI HOLENTHOMATH 30
REOELY LA 0D XTHAYHD WLLE MO BBOXL YRR DT RO Y AN YL ILAOM A TV IO SUIVLMOI SIHL "2



. . ' ' .

615E PROCESSOR ASSEMBLY (S/N 1328 and above)

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTy. AFTERS/N  USEP/N
1 Thumb Screw 20146001 2
2 Upper Applicator 20133801 1
3 Lower Applicator 201339 1
g g a 4 Processor Cover 20153901 1
535 5 Wiper Pad 40151330
353 6 Hose, %" 1.D. 40161477 1
259 7 Processor Tank 20294101 1
5 §§ 8 Screw, 8-32 x %" HO472100 9
= §§ Lock Washer, #8 HO155100 9
g8l 9 Nut, 10-32 H0904200 8
233 Flat Washer #10 : HO156000 6
3¢ 10 Processor Frame Weldmt. 20343601 1
§ g g 1 Clip, Bracket 19174301 2
3 E 3 12 Spring 09260800 2
22> 13 Hose, %" I.D. 40161476 2
5% 2 14 Bracket 20349001 1
233 15 Hose, 17 1.D. 20220601 1
gg K _ Hose, 5&" 1.D. 40161488 2
E 3 16 Clamp, for 1" hose 40143918 2
E E _ Clamp, for %" hose 40143912 4
3 : 17 Gear, Plastic 20267101 2
%g 18 Screw, 10-32 x 1-% HD322000 2
g § Knob, Plastic . 20050203 2
3 5 Fiat Washer, #10 HO156900 2
3 Rubber Tire (retainer} H0900200 2
Q § 19 Clamp 40143904 2
2 20 Sight Glass 19276201 1
28 21 Bearing Block Complete 20358701 ) -
Screw, 8-32x 1" HOO686600
Lock Washer, #8 HO155100 4
Flat Washer, #8 HO1 568300 4
Revised 8/87
34B



Hc
615E PROCESSOR ASSEMBLY (S/N 1328 and above)

MOTICE: THIS CLATTAING CONPIDENTEAL, FROFRIETARY AMD HON- FLHLIG IMFOAMAT KM OF ITER ORAPHIL CORFE. DUMLECATTON
OR AEFRODUCTION{ [N WHOLEORIN FART) DR DISCLOSURE HEREOF TC LUNALTHORIZED FERSONI WITHOUT THEPRIORWRITTEN
CONSEMT OF ITER GRAPHIN CORF. GRAFHIC SYSTEMS DIVISION 18 FROHIBITED.




'I3LIAEION 51 ROSIAI SHALSAS DIHd YT GO XIHAYED WAL IO IHFEHNCD

W& LI BOR 2L LOOH LI SH 05 2d Q@7 POH LWRET OLL SO IH THITS O XS0 O (LYY HIHO TR M KK WKHOHA T W0
RCH IV O X THAYHE SRlL I RO LY WO § DT SOk DY AMYLIMNN A0 "T1LNICLINOD ShiY LM 0D SIH] F30ML0M

615E PROCESSOR ASSEMBLY (S/N 1328 and above)

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTy. AFTER S/N USE P/N
22 Nut HO125300 2
23 Hose, 5/16° I.D. 40161470 1
24 Screen 20288101 1
25 Threaded Sleeve 20324301 2
Pin, 3/32 x §/8 H0514900 1
26 Washer {next to rolier) 40152480 4
27 Baffle 20165401 6
28 Upper Squeeges Roller 20358501
29 Lower Squeegee Holler 20358901 1
a0 Pressure Retaining Ring HQ928700 1
31 Spacer 08516500 3
a2 Sprocket, 15T 20359501 1
33 Pin, 3/32 x 5/8" H0513400 1
34 Upper Bearing Block 20358801 2
35 Chain 40144689 1
36 Nut, 1/4-20 HO144300 2
37 L.ower Bearing Block 20358601 2
36 Screw, 1/4-20 x 14 HO683000 4
39 Spring 09572400 2
40 Lowear Rubbear Roller Assy. 20144501 1
41 Retainer, pressure HO156200 2
42 Pin, 3/32 x % H0513400 7
43 Nyliner Q6754704 4
44 Bearing 01371601 2
45 Roller, segment 20119701 7
46 Gear 08242900 2
Pin, 3/32 x % HO507700 2
A7 Processor Roller Complete 20342901 1
Shatft only, part of above 20342801 1

34D



JME

QL HOM S WOISIAI SWILSKS Nk YHO S0 KIHSVHD Yail 4O LNIEKTD

NALLAAY S M 3 HL IOOH LW SHOTE3d TAZHOH LT GL JO0THETH TRISOTIGIIHO {1HYLS MO T IORMMI RO LMK £330
HOLLYII RO 00 XAV LT S0 WO B | T 40k GHY AL AOYS TYILNFOLINOD SMIYLWCI BINL T30



“QALIHIHOM &1 WCHE WO SHALEAS HAYED JHOD XIHAH0 WAL SO JNEENOT

W3 LI HONSA T HL LM SR H L U Z DO LIV OUL SO o PSP Y10 MO0 LRV WO IO WL EOLL N SO ST N0
HCALY O T M 00 K1 HA YD LY O WO LBl 2T S0 -0 QY AYY LI RO YL FAREO D SHINLHOD SIHLL AEGL0M

€615E PROCESSOR ASSEMBLY (S/N 1328 and above)

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY. AFTER S/N USE P/N
48 Sealing Washer 20232701 2
49 Retaining Ring H0932200 2
50 Nyliner 06754704 2
51 Input Guide Complete, Upper 20346801 1
52 Splash Guard 20149901 1
&3 Hose Adaptor 20342701 1
54 Hose Adaptor 20342601 1
55 Tab 20147001 4
56 Screw, 8-32 x % HO582700 2
Washer, #8 HO0156300 2
Washer, #8 HO155100 2
57 Sprocket, 12T 01328201 1
Pin, 3/32 x % HO507700 1
58 Mylar Gate 20340001 1
- Double Sided Tape 40151331 A/R
Single Sided Tape 40151357 A/R
59 Pin, 1/8 x 5/8 HO004500 2
&0 Foam Tape PLB43300 264"
61 Mylar Baffle 20272901 1
Double Tape - 40151338 53"
62 Handle 19531401 1
Screw, 10-24 x 3/8 HD468400 2
Lock Washer, #10 HO155200
63 Funnel 20163201 -1
Screw, 6/32 x 5/16 HO0470200 4
. Sealing Washer 09768300 4
64 Botile Opener 20191301 1
Revised 8/87
B34F



and healow

1327

615 Serial No

34 G
PROCESSOR ASSEMBLY

MOTICE: THIS COMTAIMS COMFIDEMTLAL, FROFRIETARY AMD MON- PLEBLIC IMIOBMATION OF ITER GRAFHLX CORP. DUPLICATION
O RE FRODUC TTON N WHOLE ORUIM FART) QR DISCLOSURE HEREOT TC LNAUTHORIZED FERSOMNS WITHOUT THE FRICOA WRITTEMN
CONSENT OF ITEX GRAFHIX CORF. GRAFTIC SYSTTMS DIYISNON |3 FRONTBITEDR.




. . ' |

CEALLIMIRCAAS 51 WUHEAIT SR EAS JIHAVEC JH 0D X L HvED N2l O LSO

NLLIW O THE LTOH UM SNOSH LD Q32 REOHLD Y QL SOTHAH U000 610 B0 LAY HIHO TTOHMH 1 RCHL 00 N0
WOHL YO M HOD K HA WHD M 2L1 0 WO L WIS DF 80+ O N Y AR L3 T TIYLLN I ORIRO 3 SHYLROD S L S0

PROCESSOR ASSEMBLY 20138201 (615) 20073001 (612)
612 815 612 815
REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTy. PART NO. AFTER S/N USE P/N P/N
1 Thumb screw 19309901 20146001
2 Upper applicator assy. 20072801 20133801
3 Lower applicator assy. 2007271 2013390
4 Processor cover assy. 01324801 20153901
5 Stud 09846408 Not used
B Hose 01322401 40161477
7 Processor tank assy. 01324501 20131701
8 Lock washer HO155100 9 '
"‘Machine screw 8-32 x %” HO472100 9
9 Hex nut 10-32 HO144400 6 HO904200
Lock washer HO155200 6
Flat washer HO156000 ]
10 Processor frame weld. assy. 20077901 201314901
11 Clip 19174301
12 Spring OB763600 092680800
13 Tubing 13058302 40161476
a. Tubing 40161475 N
14 Bracket, scrubber assy. 201169001 20137801 Pivoting type 20352401 | 20349001
Wiper pad 40151330
15 Hose 40161469 Gty of 3
16 Clamp 40143912 40143918 (2)
40143912 (4)
17 Gear 20359001 SeeiChart Page 37
18 Machine screw 10-32 X 1%" HO321200
Flat washer HO156000
19 Self lock nut 10-32 HO134400
20 Sight glass tube 19276201
21 Bearing assy. 09073501 2 See Chart Page 37
22 Machine screw 10-32 x 9/16" | HQ472900 4 See Chart Paée 37
Lock washer HO155100 4
Flat washer HO156300 4
23 Tubing 40161470



as
PROCESSOR ASSEMBLY 815 Serial No __1327___ and below

HO TTOLA K HCH L X0 R 30O
MO SRl YLNOD SIHL ST LN

RO AT L2 DO UL WD RO KILEIWVHD WAL L0 (IS0
MIHAYHO WL S0 HOLLYIRBMO N DA RO ThV AHYLENACMS “TYLINIaL

WL WO A THL AN0OILLIA SUOSH I R ZIH LN O KRN RS0 125 O LY I

WOLLY DT R 00

LIRS 21



TTALIEIHOEL 51 RO RO SWELSAS DJIHAED J800 XIHMO Nl 20 Laeer

N3 LLMM B0 THL LOHLIN ShOSHE Q37 R OH LW O ORI TS0 2EI0 HO LN ¥ W1 B TT0HM HI K010 a0 250

WOLLYH 0] RO X D AL O QLYW W E PN -HOR GV AMYL IO “TLUWFOWMNOD S1 VLTS SIHL EMLOM

Ll ]

20388301

04 Y04

PROCESSOR ASSEMBLY 20136201 (615) 20073001 612)
612 615 612 615
REF. RESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY. PART NO. AFTERS/N USE P/N P/N
24 Screen 09050201 19323401
25 Cap 09049901 19329501
26 Plug 02050001
27 Baffle 20114701 3 20165401 (6)
28 Top squeegee roller 20083501 See Chart Below
29 Lower squeegee roller 20083901 See Chart Below
30 Retaining ring H0929000 2
31 Inner Washer 326 1.D. See Chart Below
{upper squeegee roller
chain sids})
NS | OQuter Washer.316 |.D. See Chart Below
(uppersqueegee nextto
bearing block chain side)
31A | Quter Washer 06729900 4 See Chart Below
{upper & lower squeegee next
to bearing block)
31B | InnerWasher 19176401 2 See Chart Below
(between roiier ends and gear)
3z Sprocket 01328501 See Chart Below
33 Spirol pin HO507700 Sea Chart
34 Seal 19150301 Not used $16E SOUEEGEE CONGURTON CrAtt
35 Chain 09702013
36 Receptacle (09646409 Not used o v onse  Seeppen Do &
37 Machine screw 8-32 x %" H0472100 M P © @i temagis
Lock washer H0155100 T Ema 2ot e
38 | Setscrew ' -20x1" H0059500 4 | HO088800 n e o PRD T o)
Hex nut % - 20 HO144300 4 HO145400 B ppeSavcogueRole N eon 20260701
39 Roller 19847601 Not used z ‘“"“"‘::‘:‘:’ E;..;:‘E;‘ mm’:
40 | Lowerroller assy. 20053201 20144501 T Copesns "
4 Spirol pin HO507700 Not used U< cong sk A 1se14
42 Sprocket 01328001 M eacsawmmer()  AONSATI sors2420
43 Nyliner 06754704 2 @ ‘“‘““”'.‘:‘.;':Q‘;?: e sz
44 Grommet 01335301 2 5 S o 121 orsasc0r —
45 Roller 20119701 5 | Qtyof7 R it v Sl i 20035001
Spirol pin HO0513400 5 | Qtyof7 pos
46 Gear 09238800 2 08942900
47 Processor input roller assy. 20144901 20144701
av




38

PROCESSOR ASSEMBLY

and below

1327

615 Serial No

MOTICE: THIS COMTAINS COMFIDENTIAL PROPRIETARY AND HOM PLS LIC |MFORMATION OF ITEF. GRAPH |5 CORF. DAWFLICATHON
ORAREFROCUCTION (1M WHOLE O IM FART] OR DISCLOYLURE ITEREOT TC INALTHGRIZED PERSORS WITHOUT THE FRICRWRITTEM
LAOMSENT OF ITER GRAF HIX CORF, GRAFIK SYSTEMS DIVISIGN 15 FROMIDITED.




SORLIGIHOMS 1 NOESALT SE LEAS DIHAWEC ' SO0 K1 HAVHD Sﬂ;l.l 2O LLASHYY

WA LLMANC A THL L OHLM Sk ORI Q2 NOHLT YR OL JORFIH TdTE00 S HTHO LY N IO THHM WO LLO0WE ST $0
ROILYHLIUKT O K HA YN 1L S WO L WO 28 TR O O WL I AP A T S R WO ) SR WA STHL S MLON

PROCESSOR ASSEMBLY 20136201 (615) 20073001 (612)
612 615 612 815
REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY. PART NO. AFTER S/N USE P/N P/N
4B Input baffle 20141001
Mylar Gate 20341101
Tape, doublesided 40151331 131"
49 Input guide 20208001 20149401
Plastic Liner 20211401
Tape 40151322
50 Nyliner 06754704
51 Input guide (uppen : 20232301 20346801
52 Splash guard 20149801
53 Hose adaptor 20147201
Sealing Washer 20232701
54 Hose adaptor 20147101
Sealing Washer 20232701
55 Tab 4 | 20147001
56 Screw 2 H0O582700
Washer 2 HO156300
Washer 2 HO155100
57 Sprocket 1 See Chart
01328201 1 Page 37
58 Mylar Gate 1 20154801 20341101
59 Clamp 40143804 2 40143904
60 Screw 20350701 2 H0276200
Knob 20050203 2 20050203
Washer HO156900 2 HO156900
Retainer HQ%00200 2 HM0800200
61 Nut HO125300 4 HO125300
62 Sleeve 20324301 2 20324301
Pin H0514900 2 HD514900
63 Lower bearing bleck 20324001 2 See Chart
84 Upper bearing block 20324201 2 | Page 37
65 Pin HOQ04500 2 HO004500
68 Foamn tape 26':" | PLB43300
67 Mylar baffie 20273001
Tape, doublesided 40151331
&8 Keeper, Input Roller 20569404

39



40

DRYER ASSEMBLY

(®)

ROTECE: THIS CONTAINS COMPIDENT AL PROVRIETARY AMD MOM-PUBLEC IMFORMATION OF ITEK ORAPHIX CORP. MPLICATION
DR REFROGUCTION (1M WHOLE OR 1M PARTI OR DISCLOSURE HEREOF TO UNALTHORIZED PERSONS WITHOUT THE PRIORWRITTEN
LONSENT OF FTER ORAFHIX CORF GRAFHIC 3YSTEMS DVISION 1S PRONIBITED.




. ' ‘ .

STALIFIHOMD 51 NOISIAHT SWIISAR DIHG YD YD XIH Sy WAL B0 LNIEROT

WELLL IO dHL LM LA SRORH L 032 HOGH LY QL JOTHTH THISONTIS1A HO (LY NIHO T TIONM NI NOLL XHICHADE O
MOLLYDF RN JEO0 X HWHD WL RO VWSO IR | DT SHOM Ik Y AN YL OM A TV IILINO D SHIYLNCY ) SIHL Tk

41

N

DRYER ASSEMBLY 20118101 (615) 20106501 (612)
(DOES NOT INCLUDE ITEM #2)
812 815 612 615
REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY. PART NO. AFTER S/N USE P/N P/N
1 Roller bearing 19303801
2 Chain 08702014 40144689 12/87 40144670
3 Sprocket assy. 01331001 2 12/87 20517801
Idler Stud 12/87 20517601
4 Sprocket assy. 01331001
Nylon washer HO188700 2
Retaining ring HO832800 2
ldler repair kit 2026310 A/R
5 Bracket assy. (rean 20092301
NS Bracket assy. {front) 20081501
Machine screw 8-32 x %" HO472100
Flat washer HQ1568300
Lock washer HO155100
6 Temp. limit 20123501
7 Guide assy. 20130501
8 Machine screw 8-32 x »" HO480700 2
Flat washear HO158000 g
Lock washer HO155100 Q
9 Machine screw 10-32 x %7 HO0480000 a
Flat washer HO156200 8
Lock washer HO155200 B
10 Insulation 20125601 20135701
11 Insulation box 20130801 20135601
12 Dryer plate assy. 20091801 20093701
13 Machine screw 4-40 x %" HO585500 2
Flat washer HO156500 2
Lock washer HO155700 2
14 Switch bracket assy. 20091402
15 Switch 20119001 -ee—t—
NS Nut plate 08948300 _
16 . Lower roller assy. 19887701 201 59001 12/87 20497501
Shaft Only 12/87 20497201
17 Roller assy. (uppen 20115101 20184001



a2
DRYER ASSEMBLY

MOTICE: THIS COMTAINSCOMFIDENTIAL PROFAIETARY AN MOM-PLUBLIC INFORMA TION OF ITER ORAPH % CORP. QUFLICATION
‘O REFRODUCTION [ ITFRTIOLE OF I FART) OR DISCLOSURE TIERECT TO UMAUTHORI ZCD FLRSOMS WITHOLT THE FRIORWRITTEM
COMSENT OF ITER ORAF HIX CORF, ORAFHIC STITEMS DIVISON 15 FRONAIBITED.




DRYER ASSEMBLY 20118101 (615) 20106501 (612)
612 815 G12 615
REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY. PART NO. AFTER S/N USE P/N P/N
18 Machine screw 10-32 x 12" H0485200
Lock washer HO155200
Flat washer HO1 56000
19 Gear 09238800 2
20 Machine screw 8-32 x %" H0472300
g8 i Flat washer HO156300
& g2 Lock washer HO155100
E 21 | Sprocket 01328001 09744595
d §' g ‘Chain 12/87 40144671
gg : Pin H0509300
1 22 Pin HO507700
2 § g 23 Machine screw 6-32 x %" HO470900 2
g E 3 24 Thermal sensor assy. 20187901
§ g é 25 Sensor holder 20187701
% E i 26 Front bearing bracket assy. 20090301 12/87 20497401
E 3 NS | Rearbearing bracket assy. | 20089601 12/87 20517401
: 13 27 | Nyliner 06754706 2 | Qtyolto 12/87 40141115
s § g 28 Roller 2 | 20158101 - A2/87 20497301
3t Spirol pin 2 | HOS07700
£ g z 29 Dryar idler roller 20164401
P31 a Shaft | 20164301
g3 'b. Pulley 6 | 20164101
E 3 c. Tolerance ring 6 40149216
z 3 30 “O" ring 6 | 19511301
_§| § 31 L. S. dryer roller bracket 20165002
3 % NS H. S. dryer roller bracket 20164902
é g 32 Adjusting screw 2 HO111200
£5 Lock nut 2 | HO144400
33
43 ' Revised 1/86



43A

ELECTRICAL SIDE PANEL

and ahove

1200

615 Serial No

MOTICE: THIS COMTA!IMS COMFIDENTIAL PROFRMTARY AND MOMN- PLBLAC FMFORMATHON OF ITEK GRAPHIX CORP. DUPLICATHO™N
OR REFRODAUCTION 1 INWHOL E ORIN FARTH CRDISCLOIURE HERZOF TC UNAUTHORIZED PERSOMS WITHOUT THE PRICE WHITTED
COMMENT OF ITEXK GRAPHIX CORP, QRAPHIC 3Y3TEMS3 DIVINON 13 PROHIBTED.




TALEIHOU 51 ROISIAIN SWALSAS HHAYHD J400 XIHAYHD WaL) 4O LUIENOID

WA LLMA MONA IHL LR SHOEH A TIZMOH LIWVRET QL JOESH SA0SCNISI0 HO ALY S RSO3 HO0HM I Y HOLLOFR b WY
NOLL Y LKD" X1 HAVHD 2L 40 MOLLYIWSO K | DB HOM GHY A YLK 4 “TYILNIILERODSHIYAMNGDI SIHL ST L0W

SIDE ’E ASSEMBLY 20353001 . .

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTy. REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. aTy.
1 Spacer 20046901 1 14 Electrical pane! 20108801 1
2 Retaining plate 20046801 1 Serew, 8-32 x 3/16 H0562600 6

Lock washer, #8 HO155100 6
Lock washer, #10 HO1565100 2 15 Triac PCB . 19060700 o

Flat washer, #10 HO01568000 2
Screw, 10-32 x 3% H0483100 2 16 Standoff 20293401 20
3 Screw, 8-32 x % H0472200 4 17 Guard 20448601 1
Flat washer, #8 HO156300 4 Screw, B-32x 4 HO0471900 2
Lock washer, #8 HO0155100 4 Lock washer, #8 . HO155100 2
4 Switch, interlock 20286901 1 18 Pulley 20096101 3
5 Switch, cheater 20323301 A/R Pin, 3/32 0507700 1
6 Spring 20177701 4 19 Motor - 09096201 2
7 Pulley 19349801 > 20 Screw, 8-32 x 5/16 HOS86000 4
Set screw, 8-32 x % HO113400 2 Flat washer, #8 HO156300 4
’ : Lock washer, #8 HO155100 4
8 Bracket 19875601 4 21 Power supply 20315901 1
Screw, B-32 x "4 H0471800 8 Screw, 6-32 x 4 H0014000 4
Lock washer, #8 H0155100 8 22 DC harness 20320401 1
Flat washer, #8 _ H0156300 8 23 AC harness 20320601 1
Screw, 8-32 x % HO472300 4
10 RFI filter . 40123950 1 Flat washer, 48 H0156300 4
Nut, 8-32 HO123200 2 Lock washer, #8 HO155100 4
Flat washer, #8 . HO156300 2 25 Switch 20128501 1
Lock washer, #8 HO158400 2 Arc suppressor 20156902 1
1 Timer, corona 19164805 1 26 - Label 20202301 K
Nut, 8-32 H0144200 1 27 Circuit breaker 40121703 3
Suppressor Assy. (.5/200V) 20156901 i Retaining Clip 20426301 3

Suppressor Assy. 20443501 1
{50/60Hz Power Supply only) 28 Dryer control PCB 20187501 1

12 Terminal biock 03692100 1 29 El

Nut, 8-32 HO144200 2 bow 08703602 1
Flat washer, #8 HD158300 2 30 Bearing 01371801 2
Lock washer, #8 HO158400 2 31 Bearing 01371601 2
13 Interconnect PCB 20600701 1 E-Ring HQ833100 2
Washer, special 40152478 o]

438



43C
ELECTRICAL SIDE PANEL

and above

1200

615 Serial No

STALIAIHCH S0 NOMSIA D SHILSAS THHAWED 'O XTHAYED Wkl 0 LIS
ol L LA O Eeicd L b, L DO LI SRICRE ] QA ZEHCRHLTYMO Ol JOTHAH THNSOTIEICTHO (LAYl W0 2 O W CH L Nl 2 W0y
HOLLY2ILOT S0 T AYHC LR Y X VIO M T A REORE (R A YL A TV AL OO0 SR O STHL SRR




IZLIMHOYL 51 HOISIAIN SHILSAS HIHIVHD "TH0D X1HSYED HILl 40 L3O

WL HOTE A AR L NIOH UM ENOEE 3d 32 HOHLI YR OL ATHAH FHTS0NDE 1GHC LY W HOFTOHMA M1 RO LL D00 AW 60
RO L PO KD KT WU W T L e IO L O | T S b0 O A L MO TN L WD D SHIWLRIOD ST HL S0

SIDE PLATE ASSEMBLY 20353001

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTy. REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. aTyY
32 Pulley 20096301 1 38 Shutter PCB 20113101 1
Y - 164 1
Screw.%s 20.x ! H0164200 38 Circuit breaker 09346501 1
Washer, nylon HO0188700 2
Nut, §-32 HO144200 2
Flat washer, 4 HO156200 1
Flat washer, #8 HO156300 2
Lock washer, ¥4 H(155300 1 Lock washer. #8 HO155100 2
Nut, 1%4-20 HO144300 1 ock washer, #8
40 Choke assembly 20099701 1
33 Belt 20096001 ! Wire tie E0230800 2
34 Transport motor bracket 20298501 1 Tie base 20213201 2
Screw, 8-32 x % H0482500 4 41 Choke bracket 20220802 1
Flat washer, #8 H0156300 4
Screw, 8-32 x 5/18 HOS86000 2
Lock washer, #5 HO155100 4
Nut, 8-32 HO144200 4 Nut, 8-32 H0144200 2
! Lock washer, #8 HO154600 2
1 101 1 '
35 Lamp relay . §70410 42 Ground strap assembly 20140101 1
Flat washer, #8 H0156300 2
Nut 8-32 - HO%04100 2 Flat washer, #10 H0156000 6
' Lock washer, #10 H0155200 6
36 Terminal biock 19792402 1 MNut, 10-32 H0144400 6
Flat washer, #8 HO0156300 2
Nut, 8-32 H0904100 2 43 ';,?j‘g{‘fgom,{fﬂp o 1
. ; 44 Cable clamp 40143809 1
7 T PCB 1
8 rise PC 19960709 Screw, 8-32 x % H0472100 1
45 Time Delay Module 20472002 1
Nut, 10-32 : HO904 200 1
48 Wire Assembly 20448501 1

43D



44 .
ELECTRICAL PANEL 615 SeriaiNo __11?? __ and below

@/

I - - - =
"""-—-._,_ J3 i ; 1 @ -

USEMATHOMA & WOSIAI SWALSAS W HAYHD FH07 XIHAYHD WALLHD LURKIYY

Ha LLHMBOMA THL HOHLIM SO OIZMOH LKL O JODE H DANSCIOEIT MO (WA b0 20N K1 NOLL Y HKIOMA D HO

@]

-l 1
=
.
3

LU LV Tl MIF 00 YDAV O ML WM LWL | T - MW WV AR LA T LTI SMIV L ST T
=]
[
o N
&
it
® 4y ?.’
LA
Y
AL
"
({({* ‘{
H ; () " Y
by =,
M H "
Lr




ELECTRICAL PANEL

.

612 615 612 615
REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY. PART NO. AFTERS/N USE P/N P/N

1 Spacer 20046901 2

2 Retaining plate 20048802 2

Cap screw 10-32 x %" HO483100 4

Flat washer HO 1568000 4

- Lock washer HO 155100 4

g4 2 5 Machine screw 8-32 x %” H0482500 4

437 Flat washer HO156300 4

g g : Lock washer HO155100 4
£3 3 4 Terminal block 03692109
137 5 RF1 fitter 40123950

: 3 f 6 Machine screw 8-32 x %" HO472100 4

ci] 7 Bracket 19875601 2

; 3f Machine screw 8-32 X %" HO482500 4

42§ Flat washer HO156300 4

3 E é Lock washer H0155100 4

shi 8 | Machine screw 8-32 x %" HO472100 8

S E g Fiat washer HO156300 8

§ é g Lock washer HO155100 8

g2° 9 Pulley 20096101 3
B g g 10 Belt 20095901

54 11 | - Motor 09096201 2

23 12 Power supply assy. (5.0 VDC) | 19802301 1

% 3 13 Power supply assy(12.0 VDC) | 19974301 1

5 g 14 Paper roll bearing 20095401 2

g z Machine screw 6-32 x %" HO065500 4

3 % Lock washer HO155300 4

g8 Hex nut % - 20 HO144300 4
B 15 | Push button switch 20128501

2% 16 Circuit breaker 40121703 3
17 Dryar temp. cont. PCB assy. 20187501

18 D. C. switch harness assy. 20187801 -
a5

Revised



46
ELECTRICAL PANEL

and balow

1199

615 Serial No

MOTIRCE: THIS CONTAINS CONFIDEMTIAL FROFRIETARY AND MOMN FUBLIC INFORMATION OF ITEX QRAFHIX CORF, DFLICATION
R FEPROGUCT IOM (IMWHOLE OR 1N PART) OR DISCLOSURE HEREOF TO UNAUTHORIZED PFERSOMS WITHOUT THE PREORWRITTRM
CONSENT OF ITEK GRAFH IX CORF, GRAFHIC 5YSTEMS DTVIZION 15 TROHIBITED.




ELECTRICAL PANEL
612 615 612 815
REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY. PART NO. AFTERS/N USE P/N P/N
19 AC. panel box harness assy. 19973701
20 Machine screw 8-32 x %" HO482500 3
Lock washer HO155100 3
21 Puliey 20096101
§ g 22 Motor 09096201
g 8 a 23 Belt 200986001
552 24 | Idler bracket 20112501
; g § 25 Grounding strap assy. 20140101
g SE Flat washer HO156000 6 N
z E g Lock washer HO155200 6
§¢3 Hex nut 10-32 HO144400 6
g 5 g 26 Filter choke assy. 20099701
5 ¢ 3 27 Terminal block 19792401
33 § 28 19704101
Z g E Solid state relay
§ 4z 29 Shutter P.C.B. assy. 20113101
284 30 | Flatwasher H0156200 2
338 Lock washer HO155300 2
E g g Hex nut % - 20 H0144300 2
®3 § 31 Triac beard assy. {3 CKT) 19960704 3
§§ 34 ‘Interconnect P.C.B. assy. 20095501 20238201 INTERCHANGEABLE W/ALL MACHINES
g % Machine screw 6-32 x %" HO470400 4
¢ é flat washer HO156400 4
33 Lock washer ext. tooth HO158300 4
3 § 35 Timer (corona cut out) 19164805
1 36 Resistor 20156901
g E 37 Puliey 20096101
é ; Shoulder screw %-20 x 17 H01684200 2
Nylon washer H0188700
a Revised 4/66

—



ACCESSORIES

TOTHE: THIS CONTAING COMFIDENTIAL. FROFRIETARY AME MOM- FUBLIC IMPORMATION OF ITES DRAFHIX CORF. DUFLICATION
O REFROOUCT 1O MO WHOLE OR 1N FARTHCR DESCLOSIRE HEREOT TO UNACTHORIZLD PERABOMNS WITHOLT THEFRICRWRITTEMN
LLINSEMY OF ITEM GRAFHES CORF. GRAPAIC 3YSTEMS LIVESICN |5 PFROAIBITED.

49



50
VACUUM COPYBOARD ASSEMBLY

20334001

MOTICE: TS CRATAINS CONMBCNTIAL FRMRITTARY AND MO FUBLKC {MFORMATION OF ITER GRAFTIA CORF, DUFLICATION
OR REFRODUCT KON (INWHOLE ORIN FARTI CRDISCLOSURE nEREOF TO UNAUTHORIZED FERSOMS MITROUT THEFRIORWRITTEN
COMSENT OF 1T QRAPHIK CORFE. QRAFPHK. SYSTEMS DIVISION 1S FROMBITED.




Vacuum Copyboard Assembly 20334001

REF. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTyY. REF. DESCRIPTION PART NQ. QTY.
1 Blower Assembly Compiete 20334101 1 13 Foam 20329101 1
2 Foot 18837301 2 14 Foam 20329201 1
3 Spring 20335401 2 15 Foam 20328801 1
4 Valve Assembly 203288601 1 16 Switch 19229701 1
g”;ci'razsz., . 5.0" gggggfgg f 17 Rectifier 40127503 "1
59 pacer. - ‘ Nut, 8-32 H0144200 1
%5 5 5 Blower Only 20333901 1 Lock Washer, #8 H0155100 1
5 % 2 6 Treadle Assembly 20368401 1 Heatsink Gompound HO833700 A/R
53 % Screw, 8-32 x Y4 HG471900 4 18 Power Cord 20334401 1
T2z
H Lock Washer, #8 HE155100 4 19 Strain Relief | 40128312 1
%3 Link 20327101 1 20 Circuit Breaker . 40121704 1
oz :
233 8 Cover Assembly 20335801 1
TP Foam, 1.5" x 7.0" 20329401 1 21 Flex Hose 19491901 1
% ;. - Foam, 3.6" x 7.0" 20336301 1 22 Wire Clamp 20384201 1
383 Foam, 3.8" x 7.5" 20329301 1
HE Foam, 2.0" x 7.5" 20329501 1 23 Mask 20363401 1
3 g 3 Scrow, 8-32 x 4 HQ471900 6 24 Vacuum Platen Assembly Complete 20327301 1
§ p g Lock Washer, #8 HO155100 6 Screw, 4-20x 2 HO0484700 4
I5% . Nut, %4-20 H0124200 12
E g § g Blowar Housing Assembly Complete 20334601 1 vacuum Platen Only 20332101 1
E 3 10 Emeld Asiemblz 20336501 1 35 Angle, RH. 20362201 1
53 oam, 7.5" x 8.0 20328901 1 Angle. R.H. (70%) 20387901 1
g3 Screw, 10-32 x % HO465200 2 gle, RA. (79%
g % Lock Washer, #10 H0155200 1 26 Angle, LH. 20362101 1
]
i 1 Blower Bracket Assembly Complete 20332901 1 g:l‘f’;: ;':'2(10;?: 6 ﬁ%gg%%‘o 2
3 Blower 20333901 ! Lock Washer, #8 HO155100 4
2 E: Foam 20329001 1 :
:E Bracket 20328401 1 27 Vacuum Box 20327601 1
E § Screw, 10-32 x 1 HOCB5700 4 Vacuum Box (70%) 20388301 1
Washer 09888600 4 Scrow, B-32 x 5/16 HO586000 4
Vibration Isolator 20050702 4 Lock Washer, #B HO155100 4
Nyliner 06754800 4 Flat Washer, #8 HO156300 4
Vibration Isclator 20050701 4 Self Tap Screw, 10 x % HO0269400 1
12 Spacer 40150179 K] :V: :2:,:9#1 0 :g;ggﬁg A:H
Screw, 10-32 x 1 HO065700 3
: Lock Washer, #10 HO155200 3 28 Hose Clamp 08327601 2
Flat Washer, #10 HO156000 3

51



